# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

#### Chapter 202

AN ACT Relating to Trespass on Unimproved Land Devoted to Preservation of Wildlife.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 17, § 3859, repealed and replaced. Section 3859 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 64 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- § 3859. Trespass on land devoted to wildlife preservation

Whoever willfully and knowingly hunts upon unimproved land devoted to the preservation of wildlife and owned by a corporation organized under Title 13, chapter 81, including that portion of any public way which crosses or abuts said land, provided that all boundaries of said land are posted with signs at least every 50 feet indicating that said land is a wildlife preserve, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 203

AN ACT to Allow the State of Maine to Arbitrate Disputes in Contracts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 5, § 1749, amended. Section 1749 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, the following:
- If, in the construction of any public work, including buildings, highways, bridges, dams and drainage structures, which the State of Maine does by contract, there arises a dispute between the State of Maine and the contractor which cannot be settled, then this dispute shall be submitted to arbitration and both the State of Maine and the contractor shall be bound by the decision of the arbitrator.

The membership of the American Arbitration Association shall be used as arbitrators and the procedures used for arbitration shall be in conformity with the Construction Industry Arbitration Rules as administered by the American Arbitration Association.

Nothing in this section shall apply to the construction, improvement or repair of any and all ways, roads and bridges with appurtenances which, by law, are under the supervision of the State Highway Commission.